Upright Bike Base

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 14:32:38 PM

=
a
0
<
El

@

Z
®

)

N

)

>
@

LT eSS

WHAT WE LIVE FOR



éﬁfm INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE

BASE

Table of Contents

LAY (= 1 3
Frame SHIOUAS. ... ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeneeanaa s d 4
[ P21 A10 1 =1 0 Y= T £ 5
T T =7 PSS 6
Pedals and Crank ALINIS. .......ceue e et e et e e e et e e e e et e e et e e e e s e s raaeeeaneeeans 7
i 18 0 S RPPPPUPPRRR 8
ST | SR 9
(@] 00T AT 10 T o S 10
WD UPFIQNE BASE.......iiie ittt ettt e e e e et e e et e s s ab e e eab e e e eaaaans 11
WD UPFQNE DISCOVEL ... ciitiieeiteee et e e et e e et e e et e e e e e e s et e e e esa e e s eaaeereaneeees 12
VAV DO Lo o | L LN (=Y T2 13

Page 2 of 14



é;@m INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE

BASE
Drivetrain

012

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
DT-001 1000711-0001 1 | WELDMENT: DRIVETRAIN PLATE
DT-002 AK66-00151-0000 1 | HUB ASSY: CRANKSHAFT, UNIPLATE
DT-003 0K76-01068-0000 1 | Pulley
DT-004 1000716-0001 1| BELT: POLY-V, 430 J8
DT-005 1001619-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: IDLER
SCREW: M5 X 0.8 6G6G X 12, FLANGE, HEAD, CS, G5,
DT-006 0017-00101-2151 6 | CD
DT-007 1000714-0001 1 | WELDMENT: ADAPTER, HUB
DT-008 0017-00104-0469 3 | Hardware: Flat Washer 16 MM OD
DT-009 0017-00101-2002 4 | Hardware: Tension Bolt 60MM
DT-010 0017-00101-2150 1| SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
DT-011 1003388-0001 2 | NUT: M8 X 1.25-6H, DIN, UNF, HEX, LOCKNUT
DT-012 1003381-0001 1 | GENERATOR: BRAKE W/EXT. CLUTCH
DT-013 0017-00100-0257 1 | Retaining Ring
DT-014 0017-00104-0498 1 | Hardware: Shaft Washer Small .734' OD
DT-015 0K66-01237-0000 1 | Hardware: Shaft Washer Large
DT-016 AK66-00165-0000 1 | NC: PULLEY ASSY: W/CLUTCH, UNIPLATE, ISO/DIN

Page 3 of 14




o5 FEmess

Frame Shrouds

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
BASE

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

FS-001 1001595-0700 1 | SHROUD: TOP COVER, BLACK

FS-002 0017-00101-1796 5 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

FS-003 1001592-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSEMBLY: MAIN, LEFT, CHARCOAL GREY
FS-004 1001591-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSEMBLY: MAIN, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GREY
FS-005 0017-00042-1147 2 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

FS-006 0017-00101-2138 3 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB
FS-007 1001547-0001 1 | SHEET METAL: HUB SUPPORT

FS-008 0017-00101-2150 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB

Page 4 of 14




o5 FEmess

Handlebars

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
BASE

HA-01

2/

HA-001

Featured

HA-009 HA-006 , —
/e / \ / HA-001
\

Simple

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
HA-001 1001562-0700 1 | HANDLEBAR: UPRIGHT, SIMPLE, BLACK
HA-002 AK63-00014-2404 2 | ELECTRODE: INSERT MOLDED; CHGR
SHROUD: ACTIVITY ZONE, BOTTOM FRONT,
HA-003 1001631-2400 1 | CHARCOAL GREY
SHROUD: ACTIVITY ZONE, BOTTOM REAR, CHARCOAL
HA-004 1001630-2400 1| GREY
HA-005 0017-00101-2138 1 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB
HA-006 0K63-01114-0000 2 | Cap
HA-007 0017-00101-1720 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 1"
SHROUD: ACTIVITY ZONE, TOP FEATURED,
HA-008 1001629-2400 1 | CHARCOAL GREY
HA-009 1001632-0700 1 | SHROUD: ACTIVITY ZONE, SIMPLE FILLER, BLACK
HA-011 0K66-01141-0001 2 | PLUG: INSULATOR, BLACK
HA-012 0017-00101-2150 3 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB

Page 5 of 14




o5 FEmess

Leg Leveler

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
BASE

LL-004 —

LL-008
\

LL-004 \ \
LL-nosfd' | Llf-ous LL.m\_ LL-002
\\
LL-002
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
LL-001 0K77-01033-0700 1 | Latch Rack
LL-002 AK62-00124-0000 4 | Leg Leveler
LL-003 1005421-0000 2 | ASSEMBLY: FRONT ROLLER
LL-004 1001040-0001 4 | BLOCK: LEVELER
LL-005 1001038-0001 2 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0, SHOULDER
LL-006 1001628-0001 2 | NUT: SHAFT, BARREL, 8MM DIA, 30MM LONG
LL-007 0017-00101-2087 2 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6G X 10, HXS, BUT, CS, ST, ZB
LL-008 0017-00101-2150 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB
LL-009 0017-00042-1147 11 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet
LL-010 1002971-0001 1 | BRACKET: SHROUD CLIP
LL-011 0017-00101-1796 1 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
LL-012 1003117-0011 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY: RESISTANCE CONTROL
LL-013 0017-00101-1989 5 | Hardware: M4 6G6G X 10 DIN PHI PAN ZN

Page 6 of 14




o5 FEmess

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
BASE

Pedals and Crank Arms

PCO1

\
1\
L.

=

&,

PC019 PC.O1E

a9

/ /PCD12
% ) ﬁ)q/;a

Simple
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
PC-001 0K76-01054-0000 1 | Right Crank Arm
PC-002 0K76-01053-0000 1 | Left Crank Arm
PC-003 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
PC-004 0K66-01121-2400 2 | CAP: CRANK, CHARCOAL GRAY
PC-010 1006921-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: PEDAL, LIFECYCLE, RIGHT
PC-011 1006920-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: PEDAL, LIFECYCLE, LEFT
SHROUD ASSEMBLY: MONOCOLUMN, RIGHT,
PC-012 1001593-2400 1 | CHARCOAL GREY
PC-013 1001594-2400 1 | SHROUD: MONOCOLUMN, LEFT, CHARCOAL GREY
PC-014 0017-00101-2077 2 | Hardware: Screw 30MM
PC-015 1007086-0001 2 | DECAL: JFZ TAGLINE, MEDIUM SIZE
PC-016 1006636-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, UPRIGHT BIKE, PURPLE DECAL, RIGHT
PC-017 1006637-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, UPRIGHT BIKE, PURPLE DECAL, LEFT
PC-018 1006638-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, UPRIGHT BIKE, LOGO, RIGHT
PC-019 1006639-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, UPRIGHT BIKE, LOGO, LEFT
PC-020 1002166-0700 4 | ENDCAP: LARGE FLOV, BLACK

Page 7 of 14




o5 FEmess

Plugs

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
BASE

PB-002

PB-002

PB-003

PB-004

PB-005

PB-006

PB-007

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

PB-001 0017-00003-0685 1 | 6V Battery

PB-002 0017-00101-1796 5 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
PB-003 1001537-0001 1 | SHEET METAL: BRACKET, COM PORT
PB-004 0017-00021-3195 1 | COUPLER: CAT5E, SHIELDED, RJ45
PB-005 1005393-0700 1 | PLUG: HDMI, BLACK

PB-006 1005470-0700 1| PLUG: IR PORT, BLACK

PB-007 0017-00021-2846 1 | F-Type Panel Connector

Page 8 of 14




o5 FEmess

INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
BASE

Seat
= _SP-003
& \\\sp-oo1
&
SP-017
SP-012
sSP-014 —
SP-004
/SP—005
SP-012
_-SP-004
@/sp-ooe
SP-011
; . SP-007
~ SP-008
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
SP-001 1001553-0001 1 | WELDMENT: SEAT POST, BLACK
SP-002 1001615-0500 1 | HANDLE: SEAT ADJUSTMENT, UPRIGHT, RED
SP-003 1001557-0001 1 | PIN: PIVOT, HANDLE
SP-004 0017-00101-1968 4 | Hardware: Ground Screws 10MM
SP-005 1001558-0001 1 | PIN: PIVOT, LATCH
SP-006 1001555-0001 1 | BUSHING: SEAT POST, UPPER
SP-007 1001556-0001 1 | BUSHING: SEAT POST, LOWER
SP-008 0K77-01066-0000 1 | BUMPER: EPDM
SP-009 0K77-01028-0000 2 | Hardware: Pivot Pin
SP-010 0K77-01032-0000 1 | Latch Spring
SP-011 0017-00100-0253 1 | Retaining Ring
SP-012 0017-00100-0250 2 | ERIing
SP-013 OK77-01031-0000 1 | Latch
SP-014 0K77-01027-0000 1 | Adjustment Rod
SP-015 1001646-0001 1 | RING: RETAINING, 6MM, EXTERNAL
SP-016 1004863-0001 1 | SEAT: UPRIGHT
SP-017 0017-00101-2150 4 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UHS, HXW, CS, ST, ZB

Page 9 of 14




é;@m INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE

BASE
Upper Shrouds

Us-008

Us-002

Us-005—

us-004

Us-006

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

WELDMENT: MONOCOLUMN, UPRIGHT, PURPLE
US-001 1001523-5800 1 | ROBUST
US-002 1001606-2400 1 | SHROUD: BOTTOM, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GREY
US-003 0017-00101-2138 4 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB
US-004 0017-00101-1796 5 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM
US-005 0017-00042-1147 4 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet
US-006 1003232-0700 1 | GASKET: MONOCOLUMN, BLACK

SHROUD ASSEMBLY: BOTTOM, LEFT, CHARCOAL
US-007 1001607-2400 1| GREY
US-008 1001608-2400 1 | SHROUD: REAR, CHARCOAL GREY
US-009 1001609-2400 1 | SHROUD: REAR, FILLER, CHARCOAL GRAY
US-010 1001610-0700 1 | PAD: UPRIGHT TRAY, BLACK
Us-011 1001034-2400 2 | CUPHOLDER: LOCKING, CHARCOAL GRAY
US-012 1001605-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSEMBLY: TOP, CHARCOAL GREY
USs-013 0017-00101-1650 4 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"
Us-014 0017-00101-1940 5 | Hardware: Screw 14MM

Page 10 of 14




’ INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
LLFEFFePess e
WD Upright Base

WDB-001
L WDB-002
MINIFIT JR.
T\Q;ﬁg'sk 8POSE7 654321

MINHT R [nz:\ MICRORT
2005, PLUG M
2P0S. PLUC 1 ) ” ?42587:‘” 8PQS.

WDB-010
WDB-008

WDB-009 Ll
\v‘ Eﬂ MINFT IR
0POS

78654 642587
3 o A e MICRORT
‘ >0p0vLoeom  FAQATORE §pOs
i |
T 1 vex WJuBeu < pase |
r - 2V BN 23 44 N/C| :
( 3" IGN 0@ ©d PHASE V]
WOB-006 1 4| lonn Nichad |
=\ \ IMINIFIT JR. PHASE. W} | o
14 POS R
j4pC RCH Ne 18
\ 10031170011 VALU-LOK
. 6POS.
SWITCHCRAFT _
JACK £ 17 (| i
ucM {7124 ol (18
R HOMI COAX = L] -
3 dws )@ Llid ! Ml e BRKSENSEL_1O L GENERATOR
H Coo) i) ETHERNET b o—‘/AHGND >0 MINIFT R, MINEFIT JR.
i ' SHiEWED e g T o2 P51 208 3P0, HPHASE
] SWICHCRAFT mr 12|
ThwcErsK FERRITE 2 PASSES)

IEC-Cl4 [ POWER
thy —/
e T

i

WDB-005 ——

e
M= (BATTERY USED WITH INTEGRITY CONSOLE ONLY)
VoI WDB-004

DISCOVER CONSOLE
(24VDCE5 AMP)
INTEGRITY CONSOLE
(12VDCE3 AMP)

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
WDB-001 | 1002258-0002 1 | CABLE: CONSOLE TO BASE, POWER, 1300MM
WDB-002 1002239-0002 1 | CABLE: CONSOLE TO BASE, SIGNAL, 1300MM
WDB-003 | 121E-00001-0023 1 | FERRITE: SUPPRESSION, CORE-CASE
WDB-004 AK69-00106-0000 1 | Battery cable

POWER SUPPLY: 100-240VAC TO 24VDC, 5A, 2.5MM
WDB-005 1004808-0001 1| PLUG
WDB-005 | 1001517-0001 1 | POWER SUPPLY: 12 VDC, 3A
WDB-008 AK65-00062-0000 1 | Cable: Coax RG6 Base
WDB-009 | AK70-00092-0004 1 | CABLE ASSY: CATSE, V2, 63.5 INCH
WDB-010 | 1003521-0001 1 | CABLE: POWER, RCB TO PANEL, 5A, UPRIGHT BIKE
- 0017-00081-0346 1 | TAPE: ADHESIVE, DOUBLE-SIDED

Page 11 of 14




’ INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE
L2Fefrress N
WD Upright Discover

Fone—ee——t——a————: R T m LEVEL
@ SWITCH
DISCOVER CONSOLE CHASSS
92386 MIB CROND
0n g g
HHIMHT & ¥ 0a zeg 4732 1]5L-CONN
? dul FR L Zap e
[ 99w Fogpong> LIFEPULSE
: 990890 9085 85 ®040LZE SENSORS
| MINFT R 020880 0000 00 %54 &G L CROCLAP
mn 6 POS. P7 P2 | 36 POS. LEFTPAIM ) ( RIGHT PALM
CONSOLE /4 163 P 71121 109 353336 34 23 19 20| | ’
— - T \ _/
| wop0o3 | [ woD-003
| Y i |
WDD-001 \ L /) é N
MR R 2] M\NFHJR.
LA 23 [233p0s.
|\ \ — |
) Vo 3 f——n ’ )
— 1 it ) ‘
2490 RESISTOR 5|5 7
CONSOLE > o
\ 44 fl ]
s Ei d
| Q ol WDD-004
MN‘g‘; 53 B7654321 | RD
MICROFIT F
1 6425873”05‘ MS‘CPROOS“T
CONNECTTO
BASE CABLES
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
CABLE: DISCOVER TO HERCULES ADAPTOR, UPRIGHT

WDD-001 1006763-0001 BIKE

WDD-003 1004560-0001 CABLE: LIFEPULSE ELECTRODES

WDD-004 1003838-0003 CABLE: LIFEPULSE TO ELECTRODE - UPRIGHT BIKE

- 1008385-0001 SCREW: 1/4-20 X 1/2, STL, HEX, ST, ZC

- 1008014-0001 LINE-CORD: DOM, 45 PLUG RA, C13 STRAIGHT

NN

- 1008384-0001 CABLE: GROUND JUMPER

Page 12 of 14




éﬁfm INCSE-ALLXX-01PF - UPRIGHT BIKE

BASE
WD Upright Integrity

LIFEPULSE SENSORS

(CLEFTPAI)  (RIGHT PALM)

\, 7

wolot || wokgot
A
MINFFITJR. 1723 (1723 MINKFT JR,

L “3”‘ 0o POLARRECEVRR INTEGRITY S0-4-0 LEVEL
H i 15 m/ CONNECTOR IS 73 SWIT CH
iR 1007204
Hye e sl
Chl st U% DATA N, 34
&5" 1P EF] oth ouf2d s =
1 1P GND il z
_g 1PSHELD PR ENAELE. 5 : ;
WDI-002 wcropr UFERULSE SAMTEC i 06 o€ 4
5705, 10205 4705, KX EE i
yul g ¢ 3
5 2 00000 =4
Joswe - 2252i0u fostes
SR wr i 80888902 §800085 7 Morom  EGEEGE oA
8705, [ 78 [P seos. [ PIA 16708
1 7654371 [6425873 §45713
JaR AR
(\,‘ ( H \ “\—//‘ /
s ] — SB.aR | —
orton MK R | \,;' ““Z‘D/)
2P0 FUUG ( "] f
(f:(' X
Ty sy nyye: 73\”rcreom
0POS. 8POS.
BASE CABLES FROM RCB
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
WDI-001 1004560-0001 2 | CABLE: LIFEPULSE ELECTRODES
WDI-002 1003838-0003 1 | CABLE: LIFEPULSE TO ELECTRODE - UPRIGHT BIKE

Page 13 of 14




Page 14 of 14



